ARKANSAS SENATE

91st General Assembly - Regular Session, 2017

Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 755

TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS HEALTHY CENTURY TRUST FUND; AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 755

Amend Senate Bill No. 755 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete line 9, and substitute the following: "FUND; TO AMEND INITIATED ACT 1 OF 2000, ALSO KNOWN AS THE TOBACCO SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS ACT; AND FOR OTHER"

AND

Delete the subtitle in its entirety, and substitute the following: "TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS HEALTHY CENTURY
TRUST FUND; AND TO AMEND INITIATED ACT 1 OF
2000, ALSO KNOWN AS THE TOBACCO
SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS ACT."

AND

Delete everything after the enacting clause, and substitute the following:
"SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 19-5-985(b)(1), concerning the funds in
the Arkansas Medicaid Program Trust Fund and derived from Initiated Act 1 of
2000, is amended to add an additional subdivision to read as follows:

\$(E)\$ Transfers from the Arkansas Healthy Century Trust Fund under $\$ 19-12-107.

- SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 19-12-107(e)(2), concerning the Arkansas Healthy Century Trust Fund, is amended to read as follows:
- (2) the principal amounts in the Arkansas Healthy Century Trust Fund may only be used for such:
- (A) such programs, and other projects related to health care services, health education, and health-related research as shall, from time to time, be designated in legislation adopted by the General Assembly, it being the intent of this chapter that the principal amount of the Arkansas Healthy Century Trust Fund should not be appropriated without amendment of this public trust; and
 - (B) transfers to the Arkansas Medicaid Program Trust Fund



| Fiscal | Officer | of | the | State | and | rev | iew by | the I | Leg | gislative | Council | or, | if | the |
|----------------|---------|------|------|-------|------|-----|--------|-------|-----|-----------|------------|-----|----|-----|
| <u>General</u> | Assemb | ly i | s in | sess | ion, | the | Joint | Budge | et | Committee | <u>.</u> " | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

upon request of the Department of Human Services with approval of the Chief

| The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and | |
|---|-----------|
| By: Senator J. Hendren | |
| JLL/JLL - 03-15-2017 15:53:41 | |
| JLL325 | Secretary |